ORDINANCE NO. 73-90

BY: John T. Loehnert

An Ordinance to increase the salary of the Mayor of the City of Bexley, effective as of the term of office commencing January 1, 1992 and thereafter.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Council of the City of Bexley has reviewed the salaries of the chief executive officers of other central Ohio communities and determined that the salary of the Mayor of the City of Bexley should be increased.

Section 2. That Section 5 of Article II, of the Charter of the City of Bexley authorizes Council by ordinance, to increase the salary of the Mayor, provided that such ordinance is passed not less than one year prior to the term to be thereby affected.

Section 3. That the present term of office for the Mayor expires as of the end of the year 1991 and that the new term of office commences as of January 1, 1992.

Section 4. That the salary of the Mayor of the City of Bexley should be and it is hereby increased to the amount of \$60,000.00 per year commencing January 1, 1992, and that any and all other previous ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby superseded.

Section 5. That this Ordinance shall go into effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

)// // 74\_\_\_\_, 1990 Passed:

President of

Attest:

of

APPROVED: U ac. 11 , 1990

David H. Mad ison, Mayor

Supt 25, 1990 - 1 Theading Oct. 9, 1990 - 2nd reading let. 23, 1990 - 3rd reading toted

Dec. 11, 1990 - adopted